ongoing and new insurance risks that are being subjected to the risk management and mitigation tools

used to monitor loss or adverse changes in the value of insurance liabilities, due to inadequate pricing

and provisioning assumptions, and monitored and maintained through adequate risk management,

and internal control frameworks.

C.2.1 Pricing Risk

Pricing Risk is defined as the risk that premiums set cannot adequately cover the cost of probable

claims.  AIUK pricing risk exposure is deemed material due to the high ratio of investment funds in

relation to annual premium, mostly driven by the long tail nature of the AIUK portfolio.  AIUK manages

the risk by ensuring it maintains a time-matched concentrated portfolio and utilises the resources of

high calibre investment managers.  The investment managers are provided with the appropriate

mandate detailing AIUK’s risk appetite and corresponding risk thresholds. The investment mandate is

set to capital protection on a low-risk strategy.

For the small amount of property owned an external annual valuation, carried out by a RICS surveyor,

is obtained, with management assessing the valuation for property in the intervening periods.

April 4, 2023 27

The Group and AIUK’s sensitivity to a 10%/5% increase and decrease on market prices is as follows:

Increase/(decrease) in

own funds (capital)

Increase/(decrease) in

own funds (capital)

 2022 (£’000) 2021 (£’000)

5% increase in movement in investment
securities

1,386 607

5% decrease in movement in  investment
securities

(1,386) (607)

10% increase in movement in
investment securities

2,772 1,215

10% decrease in movement in
investment securities

(2,772) (1,215)

A 5% / 10% decrease to market prices creates a reverse effect of the above to the own funds.  The

Group’s method for sensitivity to pricing risk management has not changed significantly over the

financial year.

C.2.2 Reserve Risk

Reserve Risk is defined as the risk that the current reserves are insufficient to cover their run-off.  AIUK

carries out a number of stress tests on its reserves, the stress tests carried out provide understanding

and output of significant analytical changes due to changes in the key deliverables. As this is heavily

assumption based dependent on historical data, or estimations of stressed parameters, further

[…]

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk from the investments it holds. The Company holds units

within collective investment funds where the underlying assets are fixed rate securities. When interest

rates rise, it is usual for the fixed rate securities to decline in value, a decline in interest rates will in

general have the opposite effect. Changes in net asset value (NAV) of the fund will impact the Profit

and Loss Account. Fair value gains and losses will be recognised per unit holding in line with the

changes in the NAV of the fund.

The sensitivity analyses on the profit for the fiscal years below have been determined based on the

exposure to interest rates movement of 2.0% and 0.5% increase or decrease. These parameters are

set by management’s assessments of the reasonably possible change in interest rates within an annual

horizon.

The interest rate change impact on Bonds is calculated using the modified duration of bonds, being

the market value cashflows timed to maturity. The fixed interest debtors are inherently not affected

by a change in interest rates as they are held at amortised cost. Sensitivity analysis has been carried

out on a full portfolio basis on holdings in collective investment undertakings.

2.0% / 0.5%

increase to interest

rate

2.0%

Increase/(decrease)

in own funds

(capital)

0.5%

Increase/(decrease)

in own funds

(capital)

2.0%

Increase/(decrease)

in own funds

(capital)

0.5%

Increase/(decrease)

in own funds

(capital)

 2022 (£’000) 2022 (£’000) 2021 (£’000) 2021 (£’000)

Bonds  - - (758) (198)

Cash and
cash equivalents

58 15 290 72

Increase/(decrease) to collective

investments

2022 (£’000)

-1% 482

-0.5% 238

0.5% (236)

2% (923)

April 4, 2023 29

The Group’s method for sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations has not changed significantly over the

fiscal years.

C.3.2 Investment Performance Risk

Investment Performance Risk is defined as the risk that the investment portfolio of AIUK materially

depreciates in value due to a default or negative market. AIUK has appointed professional investment

managers Mercer’s to manage funds on a discretionary basis in line with its investment policy.

Invested assets are held directly by AIUK and not in nominee. Performance of medium and long-term

investments are measured against inflation and agreed market indices aiming for an appropriate